
 
 
South Central Fresno Enforcement Update 
First Quarter 2025 
 
Covering enforcement activities in the community from 1/1/2025 through 3/31/2025: 
 
Residential Wood Burning – District Rule 4901  

• District requirements in effect from Nov 1 – Feb 28/29 each year 
• CERP commitment: Enhanced enforcement (four hours of enforcement on each wood burning 

curtailment day) 
• 2 public complaints received 
• 12 violations confirmed 

 
Illegal Open Burning – District Rule 4103  

• CERP Commitment: One targeted enforcement effort during each quarter  
• 8 public complaints responded to (8 residential open burning) 
• No violations of Rule 4103 confirmed 

 
Fugitive Dust – District Regulation VIII  

• CERP commitment: One targeted enforcement effort during the 2nd (April – June) and  
3rd (July – September) quarters, which tend to be the driest times of the year and most  
likely to have issues with fugitive dust from earthmoving activities 

• 1 public complaint received 
• No violations of Regulation VIII observed 

 
Statewide Anti-Idling Enforcement 

• CERP commitment: One targeted enforcement effort every quarter 
• No violations of CARB’s truck and bus regulation observed 

 
Stationary Source Inspections 

• CERP commitment: Increased inspection frequency at facilities with emission violations in 
the last 3 years 

• 97 total stationary source inspections (81 compliance inspections, 3 breakdown/deviation 
investigations, 13 source test observations) 

 
Enforcement Action Summary 

• Stationary Source: 12 violation notices issued (8 procedural/administrative, 4 emissions related); 
9 notice to comply issued (procedural/administrative) 

• Non-stationary Source: 14 violation notices issued (12 emissions related) 
 
Public Complaints 

• 16 total public complaints responded to in the community (8 open burns, 2 smoking 
chimneys, 1 fugitive dust, 1 Asbestos, 4 Visible Emission) 

• 2 violation notices issued 
• Complaints can be reported to the District by: 

o Telephone: (800) 870-1037 
o District website: www.valleyair.org 
o Through the District mobile app (Valley Air app) 

 
Learn more: community.valleyair.org 

http://www.valleyair.org/
http://community.valleyair.org/


Summary of Violations
Date Type Violation . Issued To Facility ID Location Description Rules

02-Jan-25 NOV 5034363 David Pigg 2370 S Attucks Avenue, Fresno
Smoke observed coming from a registered wood burning device on an episodic wood 
burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

03-Jan-25 NOV 5034380 Martin Flores 1382 N Poplar Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning 
device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

03-Jan-25 NOV 5034381 Christopher Berger 850 N Thorne Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning 
device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

03-Jan-25 NOV 5034382 Surson Mor 1024 N Echo Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning 
device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

08-Jan-25 NOV 5034412 Kimberly Harvey 421 W Kearney Boulevard, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning 
device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

09-Jan-25 NOV 5034425 Darren Kidd 1595 N Vagedes Avenue, Fresno
Smoke observed coming from a registered wood burning device during normal 
operations.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

13-Jan-25 NOV 5034434 Anthony Esquibel 846 N Harrison Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning 
device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

13-Jan-25 NOV 5034440 Gil Palacio 4017 E Huntington 93702, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning 
device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

13-Jan-25 NOV 5034452 Trmc Retail Llc-Speedway No. 1482 C-240 2619 S East Ave, Fresno
-Failure to maintain the vapor recovery system (failed TP-201.1C/D testing, ISD Flow 
Meter testing and V/L testing).

15-Jan-25 NTC 5034201 Wkm Associates Inc C-287 4161 E Ventura Ave, Fresno -Failure to maintain the vapor recovery system (91 drop tube failed testing).
2010 (Permits Required), 
4621 (Gasoline Transfer into Stationary Storage Containers, Delivery Vessels, and Bulk Plants)

21-Jan-25 NOV 5034519 Reymundo Marquez 4741 E Washington Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning 
device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

22-Jan-25 NOV 5034555 Gilbert Rodriguez 3614 E Grant Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning 
device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

10-Feb-25 NOV 5034726 Virginia Perez 3046 E Balch Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning 
device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

12-Feb-25 NOV 5034758 Virginia Perez 3046 E Balch Avenue, Fresno
Use of a wood burning fireplace, wood burning heater, or outdoor wood burning 
device on an episodic wood burning curtailment day.

4901 (Wood Burning Fireplaces and Wood Burning Heaters)

25-Feb-25 NOV 5034820 Prudential Overall Supply C-980 1260 E North Ave, Fresno Failure to conduct source testing within +/- 30 days of 08/27/2024.

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
4305 (Boilers, Steam Generators, and Process Heaters-Phase 2), 
4306 (Boilers, Steam Generators, and Process Heaters-Phase 3), 
4320 (Advance Emission Reduction Options for Boilers, Steam Generators, and Process Heaters)

25-Feb-25 NOV 52011 Rani Food & Liquor Inc. C-2261 2111 Ventura Ave, Fresno
-Failure to conduct and pass the required vapor recovery testing w/ in +/- 30 days of 
the 1-16-25 testing due date.

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
4621 (Gasoline Transfer into Stationary Storage Containers, Delivery Vessels, and Bulk Plants), 
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)

04-Mar-25 NTC 5034246 Circle K Stores Inc C-2325 247 E Olive Ave, Fresno

-Failure to submit test results within 30-days of the completion of annual vapor 
recovery testing for testing on 1-10-24 (TP-201.3 missing manometer calibration, 
Healy V/L testing list an expired Roots Meter calibration, all test list an expired SJV 
certification).

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
4621 (Gasoline Transfer into Stationary Storage Containers, Delivery Vessels, and Bulk Plants), 
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)

12-Mar-25 NOV 5034888 Radius Recycling C-10259 2727 S Chestnut Ave, Fresno
1. Failure to obtain a permit to operate before operaƟng a staƟonary engine.
2. Operating portable equipment at the same location for more than 12 consecutive 
months.

2010 (Permits Required), 
93116 (ATCM for portable compression ignition engines)

17-Mar-25 NOV 52013 Quinn Rental Services C-4204 3594 S Bagley Ave, Fresno Failure to maintain the vapor recovery system (torn whip hose).
2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)

20-Mar-25 NOV 5034938 Sfpp, L.P. C-1077 4149 S Maple Ave, Fresno
Operating contrary to permit to operate C-1077-0-5 condition # 5 and C-1077-1-6 & 2-
6 condition # 15.   Failure to conduct 3-year engine ignition timing 
inspection/certification within required time frame.

2070 (Standards for Granting Applications), 
2520 (Federally Mandated Operating Permits)

20-Mar-25 NTC 25230 Family Express Food & Liquor #2 C-987 1102 Fresno St, Fresno Operating a gasoline dispensing facility without a certified vapor recovery system.
2010 (Permits Required), 
4621 (Gasoline Transfer into Stationary Storage Containers, Delivery Vessels, and Bulk Plants), 
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)

20-Mar-25 NOV 49632 Family Express Food & Liquor #2 C-987 1102 Fresno St, Fresno Failure to maintain the vapor recovery system (>150ml in vapor path of #4).
2010 (Permits Required), 
4622 (Gasoline Transfer into Motor Vehicle Fuel Tanks)

20-Mar-25 NOV 5034941 Ipull-U-Pull Auto Parts C-7222 2274 E Muscat Ave, Fresno
-Failure to conduct and pass the required vapor recovery testing within 60 days of 
start-up date (1-30-23) and failure to construct in accordance with approved 
Authority to Construct C-7222-2-0

2010 (Permits Required), 
4621 (Gasoline Transfer into Stationary Storage Containers, Delivery Vessels, and Bulk Plants)

21-Mar-25 NOV 5034936 Ibarra General Engineering Inc
Highway 41 from Tulare Ave to Friant Rd 
North and Southbound, Fresno

Failure to submit and acquire an approved Dust Control Plan (DCP) prior to 
commencing construction

8021 (Construction, Demolition, Excavation, Extraction and Other Earthmoving Activities)

24-Mar-25 NOV 5034944 Central Cal Services Inc. 1102 Fresno St, Fresno Failure to install the vapor recovery system as certified. 41954(f) (ARB Shall Certify Vapor Recovery Systems)




